the lease classification test. Lease accounting for lessors essentially remains
unchanged except for a number of details including the application of the new
lease definition, new sale-and-leaseback guidance, new sub-lease guidance and
new disclosure requirements. Practical expedients and targeted reliefs were
introduced including an optional lessee exemption for short-term leases (leases
with a term of 12 months or less) and low-value items, as well as the permission
of portfolio-level accounting instead of applying the requirements to individual
leases. New estimates and judgmental thresholds that affect the identification,
classification and measurement of lease transactions, as well as requirements to
reassess certain key estimates and judgments at each reporting date were
introduced.

-14-

The following table summarizes the impacts of adopting PFRS 16 retrospectively
on the Group's consolidated financial statements:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

(In thousands pesos)
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated

January 1, 2018:
Deferred tax assets P64,438 297,013 297,013
Right-of-use assets 18,903,417 18,903,417
Deferred tax liabilities (774,280) 135,129 135,129
Lease liability 21,254,949 21,254,949
Retained earnings  38,147,383 422,190 38,569,573

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

As Previously
(In thousands pesos) Reported Adjustments As Restated

March 31, 2018:
Operating expenses 4,351,536 (336,081) 4,015,455
Other income (charges)  (73,177) (403,634) (476,811)

■ Philippine Interpretation IFRIC-23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments
clarifies how to apply the recognition and measurement requirements in PAS 12
Income Taxes when there is uncertainty over income tax treatments. Under the
interpretation, whether the amounts recorded in the financial statements will
differ to that in the tax return, and whether the uncertainty is disclosed or
reflected in the measurement, depends on whether it is probable that the tax
authority will accept the Group's chosen tax treatment. If it is not probable that
the tax authority will accept the Group's chosen tax treatment, the uncertainty is